

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
9/26/2018 3:11 PM

No. 97429-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STEVEN BURNETT,

Respondent,

vs.

PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC.,

Appellant.

NO.: 78356-4-I

**REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. Employee Bears the Burden of Proof, Including the Burden to Prove that the Arbitration Policy is Unconscionable	1
B. The Strong Public Policy Favoring Arbitration Supports an Employee Handbook-Imposed Arbitration Duty	1
C. Employee Handbooks Can Create Binding Obligations for Employers and Employees	2
D. Employer Was Not Required to Include the Mandatory Arbitration Policy in the Employee Relationship Agreement	4
E. The Legal Standard for Unconscionability	5
F. The Mandatory Arbitration Policy is Not Procedurally Unconscionable	6
1. Contracts of Adhesion Are Not <i>Per Se</i> Unconscionable	6
2. An Employer Can Unilaterally Impose New Rules and Policies Even <i>After</i> an Employee Begins Working for the Company	8
3. Ignorance of Contract Terms Is Not a Defense	9
4. The Mandatory Arbitration Policy is Not “Hidden in a Maze of Fine Print”	10
5. It is Not Necessary for the Arbitration Clause to Appear in the Employee Relationship Agreement	11

G.	The Mandatory Arbitration Policy Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	12
1.	Mutuality Does Not Require “Mirror” Obligations.....	13
2.	The Mandatory Arbitration Policy is Not Shocking to the Conscience, Monstrously Harsh, or Exceedingly Calloused.....	15
3.	The F.A.I.R. Policy Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	17
4.	The F.A.I.R. Policy Can Be Severed From the Agreement	18
H.	The Mandatory Arbitration Policy is Incorporated by Reference into the Employee Relationship Agreement.....	19
I.	The Other Cases Cited by Employee Are Distinguishable	21
J.	Employer did Not Waive Any Arguments.....	24
II.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baptist Health Sys. v. Mack</i> , 860 So.2d 1265 (Ala. 2003).....	2
<i>Chanchani v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 99-9219, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2036 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2001).....	2
<i>Daniels v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , No. 13-11551-MLW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44409 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2014)	2
<i>Forest Mktg. Enters. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 126, 104 P.3d 40 (2005).....	17
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny’s Rests.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enters., Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Govier v. N. Sound Bank</i> , 91 Wn. App. 493, 957 P.2d 811 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Trugreen Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. A-12-CV-166-LY, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188280 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2012)	2
<i>Keith Adams & Assocs. v. Edwards</i> , 3 Wn. App. 623, 477 P.2d 36 (1970).....	5

<i>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. Servs. of Seattle, Inc. v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald, Inc., 192 Wn. App. 465, 369 P.3d 503 (2016)</i>	4
<i>Mattingly v. Palmer Ridge Homes LLC, 157 Wn. App. 376, 238 P.3d 505 (2010)</i>	21, 22
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc., 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)</i>	23
<i>Moreno v. Prologistics Distrib., No. 18-1833, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129386 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2018)</i>	2
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co., 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	23
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Grp., 186 Wn. App. 728, 349 P.3d 32 (2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santos v. Sinclair, 76 Wn. App. 320, 884 P.2d 941 (1994)</i>	20
<i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC, 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)</i>	22, 23
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp., 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992)</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co., 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)</i>	3, 5, 8, 12
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc., 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Wash. Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc., 102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000)</i>	20, 21
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc., 120 Wn. App. 354, 85 P.3d 389 (2004)</i>	6, 14
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst., 128 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)</i>	25
